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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE

And PETITION FOR VARIANCE

N/S Chapel Road, E of Belam Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR
N/end of Dietz Place

(Perry Hall Marketplace RBS}dﬂntlal) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

11" Election District

5“? Councilmanic District * Case Nos. XI-991 and 05-629-A
Cross Honeygo, LLC . g

Contract Purchaset/ Developer/ Petitioner

* * e #¢ e e * H 7 * * ¥

HEARING OFFICER’S Olji’INION AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER
This: matter comes before thi!is Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner for a combined
public héaring, pursuant to Section §32~4-230 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). That
Section plcrmits an applicant to reqqu:st development plan approval and zoning rel%ef through a
single pu;blic hearing. Pursuant to t%he development regulations codified in Article 32, Title 4

thereof, the Developer seeks approvéll of a redlined development plan prepared by George W.

~ ESt&pheﬂS & Associates, Inc. for the pfioposed residential development of the subject property with

ésix (6) single-family detached dwelliilg units. In addition, variance relief is requested from: 1)
Baltim{)re County Zoning Regulatmns (“BCZR”) §259.9G.3, §504.2, and pp. 26 & 31 of Part III,

Division VI Section E of the Comprehenswe Manual of Development Policies (*CMDP”) 1o

permit a c;:ul-de-—sac in licu of a through street where there exists a special design situation and the

property 1s at least partially surrounded by environmentally constrained areas; 2) BCZR

§259. 9F4 §259 9G.3, §504.2, and p. 31 of Part IIL, Division VI, Section E of the CMDP to permit

a cul-de-sac'with a length greater than: 400’; and 3) BCZR §260.4B, §259.9G.3, § 504.2, and p. 31

B u.. Part ,flII,, Division VI, Section E of the CMDP to permit a cul-de-sac without center

dscapihg. The proposed subdiw}ision and requested zoning relief are more particularly

1:




describedl on the redlined developmerilt plan submitted into evidence and marked as Developer’s
Exhibit IA

As to the history of this proj e{at through the development review process, a concept plan
of the proposed development was prej;)ared and a conference held thereon on February 28, 2005.
_As the name suggests, the concept plan 1s a schematic representation of the proposed subdivision
and 1s reviewed by and between reﬁresenlatives of the Developer and the reviewing County
agencies at the Concept Plan Conferience (CPC). Thereafter, as required, a Community Input
Meeting :(CIM) is scheduled during evening hours at a location near the property to provide
residents of the area an opportunity to review and comment on the plan. In this case, the CIM
was held on March 31, 2005 at the White Marsh Library, Subsequently, a development plan is
prepared,l based upon the comments :received at the CPC and CIM, and submitted for further
review at a Development Plan Confe}ence (DPC) which is again held between the Developer’s
consultants and reviewing County agéencies. In this case, the DPC was held on July 13, 2005.
Following the DPC, comments are sdbmitted by the appropriate County reviewing agencies and
a revised development plan (“the redilined plan”) incorporating these comments is submitted at
the Hearing Officer’s Hearing, which in this case was held on August 4, 2005. The redlined
developnjent plan was accepted into e:vidence as Developer’s Exhibit 1A.

Appearing at the public heal.;ing on behalf of the Developer were David Martin and
Gerald D! Turnbaugh, both from Geaérge W. Stephens & Associates, Inc. (GWS), the consultants
‘who prep;zlred the development plan; and G. Scott Barhight, Esquire, attorney for the Developers.

u

i fNumemus representatives of the various Baltimore County agencies who reviewed the plan

: [attended the hearing, including the féollowing individuals from the_ Department of Permits and

Development Management (DPDM?): Colleen Kelly, Project Manager; Dennis Kennedy,



Development Plans Review; Ron Geodwin, Land Acquisition; and John Sullivan, Zoning
Review. Also appearing on behalf of the County were Curtis Murray, Office of Planning (OP),
Jan Cook; Department of Recreation and Parks, and P_aul Dennis, Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), A few interested citizens appeared, including
William Libercci and Dan Moran, Mr Moran was represented by Jeffrey Scherr, Esquire, and
Don Mitten, a Professional Engineer,

Tﬂe subject property under co%nsideration contains a gross area of 19.421 acres and a net
area of 12.717 acres, zoned D.R. 3.5H:, and is located with frontage on Deitz Place, a public road
on the north side of Chapel Road, ﬁ;:ast of Belair Road in Perry Hall. As noted above, the
Developer proposes a residential subidivisian of six (6) single-family detached dwellings. As
f.shown on the development plan, access to the subdivision will be by way of an extension of
Dietz Place into the property as a culi—de-sac. The property will be served by public water and
sewer., An existing stormwater ma%nagement facility, which currently services the existing
shopping center adjacent and to the I?oﬂhwest of this property, will also service this proposed
development. This subject stormnéfater management facility was designed and built to
accommoaate residential developmen;t on this land. Other specifics of the development plan,
including ;forest conservation and 1and’§scaping are more particularly described on the plan.

Puirsuant to Sections 32-4-227 and 32-4-228 of the B.C.C., which regulates the conduct at
the HeariI;Lg Officer’s Hearing, I am r%equired to first 1dentify any unresolved agency comments
ot issues. . In this regard, G. Scott Ba:rhight, Esquire, indicated on behalf of the Developer that

il
there were no unresolved issues. Mr.|Barhight explained that the Developer requested a waiver

Jto allow the f)rﬂposed road (the extension of Dietz Place) to be constructed with 24 feet of paving



on a 44-f60‘; County right-of-way, anq::l requested a waiver to permit a sidewalk on only one side

of the pmipoised road. The Departme t of Public Works approved these requests,

There is an existing 20-foot drainage and utility easement on the northwest side of the

' !property ion! which there exists a EBdltimore Gas & Electric (“BGE”) concrete pad and
transformfer.; Mr. Martin, on behalf i of the Developer, testified that when the public road is
!extended,é re-grading of the land will occur. Due to the close proximity of the existing

jcransform@er to the proposed re-grading activity, and depending on the position of BGE, this

'transfﬁrmier’?s pad foundation may ha*fve to be supported-by what is shown on the Redlined Plan

:as a retai#iinig wall. Mr. Martin explained that while the Redlined Plan may identify this as a
retaining wall, what may be needed is actually nothing more than a minor support for the

iransformfer Lpad. - Mr. Goodwin, from Land Acquisition, requested that the transformer pad

foundation not be located within the existing drainage and utility easement. Similarly, Dennis

I{e,nnedy,i from Development Plans iReview, stated that he would prefer this transformer be

relocated ;slightly to the north so as to Efall completely on the shopping center property. However,

| Mr Kf:nn:edjly acknowledged that if thfe property owner or BGE objects to this request, he would

not force'é’th{a issue, The Developer agreed to approach the shopping center owner to try and

accommoiclat:e this request but noted t:hat BGE may well be the ultimate decision- maker on this
issue.
Cléru*tis Murray {from the Ofﬁfce of Planning requested a condition by placed on any
. | _

approval bf this development whereﬂy the proposed landscaping actually be constructed. The

; | ﬂDévelbpef agreed to meet this conditiéﬁn should the plan be approved.

!

Thi,eré were no other open issu&!:s identified by any of the representatives from the County




Mr. Schetr explained that his ¢lient, Mr, Moran, owns property to the north and requested

that the proposed development pmvifi:le a connection through the portion of the subject propetty
which is encumbered with the existingg stormwater management facility to the adjacent properties.
Notably, IMr. Moran’s properly is not adjacent to this proposed development. Mr. Moran’s
property is erarated by at least one f;arcel which is shown on the plan to be owned by Madison
Square Federal Savings Bank. This parcel owned by Madison Square Federal 1s the only property
adjacent to the subject development én the north, meaning that no other property lies adjacent to
this subject. development on the noﬁh side, Mr. Martin, accepted as an expert in landscape
architecture, land development, ]jlanning and zoning, ftestified regarding the practical
” impracticalities of providing a conne;%:tion to the Madison Square Federal Savings Bank property.
The Regional Stormwater Managemeint Facility which lies along the subject properties north side
.is existing so obviously any connection through that area is highly impractical. Providing a
connection in the area where the si}ri (6) proposed lots are shown is also impractical where the
County agencies have not required or even recommended such a connection. As a result, I will
not require the Redlined Plan be chajﬁged to provide for any connection o property on the north
of the préapﬂsed development.

With regard to meeting the Open Space requirements and as noted on the plan, the
Depaﬂménf of Recreation and Parks ilas approved the payment of a fee in lieu of to be paid by the
! Developer since the plan proposes (')r;ly six (6) single-family detached dwelling. This approval by
. the Departrﬁent of Recreation and Pa;_!rks is documented in their letter dated August 2, 2003, which
was acceépted into evidence as County’s Exhibit 1.

Féinally, the Developer’s Pattern Book, which provides proposed elevations for the

' roposed, single-family detached cilwellings and was originally submitted along with the




development plan, was approved by the Office of Planning and accepted into evidence as
Developer’s Exhibit 1B,

The Baltimore County Code :is clear regarding the standards that must be applied when
the Hearing Officer considers a development plan. The Hearing Officer must approve any plan
that satisﬁés the rules, regulatians: and policies adopted by Baltimore County regarding
developnilent Based upon the test?imony and evidence presented, I find that the Redlined
,Developﬁlent Plan as submitted at the hearing and accepted as Developer’s Exhibit 1A meets all
County rules, regulations and standﬂr;ids for development in Baltimore County and therefore shall
be approved. 1 will require, as a condition of my approval of this plan, that the proposed
landscaping shown be planted.

Turning to the Petition for %Jariance, relief is requested as set forth above, from: 1)
Baltimore County Zoning Regulatijon@s (“BCZR”) §259.9(G.3, §504.2, and pp. 26 & 31 of Part 111,
Division' VI, Section E of the Comﬁyrehensive Manual of Development Policies (“CMDP”) to
permit a fcui-de-sac in lieu of a tMouéh street wﬁere there exists a special design situation and the
property. is at least partially surréirunded by environmentally constrained areas; 2) BCZR
' §259.9F4, §259.9G,3, §504.2, and p 31 of Part III, Division VI, Section E of the CMDP to
permit a cul-;:le-sac with a length greztater than 400’; and 3) BCZR §260.4B, §259.9G.3, § 504.2,
I and p. 31 of Part III, Division VI, Sefction E of the CMDP to permit a cul-de-sac without center
- landscaping. I
Testimony from Mr, Martin indicated that fhe environmental constraints on the property
: eliminat;e the ability to provide a thirough street and therefore drive the need for a cul-de-sac.

Additionally, the distance between t;he beginning of Dietz Place and the proposed development

ready exceeds the 4007 length restlj'iction and therefore, in order to serve the property, the cul-



de-sac length must exceed this limitation. As to the request to permit a cul-de-sac without center
landscaping, the Developer redlined ;this change to the plan in response to the request from the
Perry Hall Improvement Association. It is their opinion that where there is no other open space
that will be maintained by a Homeowiner’ Association, a center landscaped island on a cul-de-sac
may not be properly maintained. Ulﬁmately, it may become a burden on one of the six (6) lot
owners to maintain or fall into a state of disrepair.

The need for the variances 1s driven by the uniqueness of the property, including the
property’s environmental constraints (which include existing Forest Buffer and Forest
Conservation Easements on the prc}peﬂy) and the_ existence of the stormwater management
facility which was previously constructed and currently serves the shopping center to the
northwest of the property, ail of \%fhich evidences the fact that it is the property’s unique
characteristics which drive the need t:"or the variance reliet.

Finally, the Office of Planning is not opposed to any of the Developer’s requested
variance relief. Based upon these factors, I find that the requirements of the BCZR have been
met for variance relief to be granted. The uniqueness associated with the property includes its
unusual existing features, both the environmental constraints and the existence of the Regional
Stormwater Management Facility, a}l of which drive the characteristics of the proposed cul-de-
sac. | find that the Developer woulgd suffer a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship 1f

relief were denied. Finally, relief 'can be granted without incurring a detrimental impact to

B jacent properties or the surrounding locale. Furthermore, I concur with the community and



the center of the cul-de-sac would. likely be the only land to be held by a Homeowners’
Association, Thus, I am persuaded to grant the requested relief.
Pursuant to the zoning and development plan regulations of Baltimore County as

contained within the B.C.ZR. and Article 32, Title 4 of the Baltimore County Code, the

‘advertising of the property and public hearing held thereon, the development plan shall be

approved consistent with the comments contained herein and the Petition for Variance, also as
shown on Developer’s Exhibit 1A, shall be granted subject to the restrictions set forth below.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for

Baltimore County, this / 6 day of August 2005, that the redlined development plan for Perry
Hall Marketplace Residential, identiﬁed herein as Developer’s Exhibit 1A, be and is hereby
APPROVED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from: 1)
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) §259.9G.3, §504.2, and pp. 26 & 31 of Part 1l],
Division VI, Section E of the Cmﬁprehensive Manual of Development Policies (“CMDP”) to
permit a cul-de-sac in lieu of a thl‘Olllgh street where there exists a special design situation and the
property is at least partially surrounded by environmentally constrained areas; 2) BCZR
§259.9F4, §259.9G.3, §504.2, and p. 31 of Part III, Division VI, Section E of the CMDP to permit
a cul-dé-sac with a length greater than 400°; and 3) BCZR §260.4B, §259.9G.3, § 504.2, and p. 31

of Part III, Division VI, Section E of the CMDP to permit a cul-de-sac without center

landscaping, in accordance with Developer’s Exhibit 1A, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to

the following conditions:

1. The Developer/Petitioner is permitted to proceed; however, the
Developer/Petitioner 1s hereby made aware that doing so shall be at their
own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period from the date of this Order



has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief
granted herein could be rescinded.

2. The proposed landscaping as shown on Developer’s Exhibit 1A shali be
planted. |

Any appeal of this Order shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code

Section 32-3-401 and Section 32-4-281.

Al WJ W"’ AN
Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for
Baltimore County

WIW:bis




Zomng Commissioner

—— ke - e

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel; 410-887-38G8 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Whiteford Taylor & Preston

Baltimere County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J, Wiseman III | Zoning Commissioner

August 15, 20035

210 W, Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Chapel Road, E of Belair Road, N/end Dietz Place
(Perry Hall Marketplace Residential)
11™ Election District — 5™ Council District
Cross Honeygo, LLC - Contract Purchasers/Developers

Cases Nos. XI-991 & 05-629-A

Dear Mr. Barhight:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above—captmned matter.
The development plan has been approved and the Petition for Variance granted, in accordance

with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management o

WIW:bis

Tice at 410-887-3391.

Very trply yours, £

1 J. WISEMAN, III
Zoning Commissioner
" for Baltimore County

cc:  Messrs, David Martin & Gerald D. Turnbaugh, G, W. Stephens, Jr. & Assoc., Inc.
| 1020 Cromwell Bridge Road, Towson, Md. 21286
Jeffrey H. Scherr, Esquire, Kramon & Graham
One South Street, 26" Floor, Baltimore, Md, 21202
Mr. Dan Moran, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 208, Towson, Md. 21204

Mr, Don Mitten, Richardson Engineering, 110 Old Padonia Rd., Cockeysville, Md. 21093

Mr. William Libercci, 19 Shawn Court, Baltimore, Md. 21236

Ms. Colleen Kelly, Proj. Mgr.; DPW; DEPRM; OP; R&P; People's Counsel; Case File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located HNEthh of Chapél Rd, East of

- alr Rd
which is presently zoned DR 3.5H pedalx

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

Please see attached

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, 1o the zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

To be presented at the hearing

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, pnstinﬁ. atc. and further agres to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning law for Baltimore County,

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
arg'ury, that lfwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Pstition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Legal Ownet(s).

Signature - — ~ . " -
o - Jénnifer R, Busse, authorized person
Address - — Telephone No. Name « 1ype or Print . T
City T " Bte __ 2pLode Signafure ) — -
Attorney For Petitioner: 210 W Pennsylvania Ave (410) 832-2077
e ' Address Telephone No.
Jenﬁifer R. BFSSE B Towson, MD 21204
Name - ﬁ- Print A p -~ City - State —Zip Code T
— ’ U § 7 { Representative to be Contacted:
Signature  § ! .
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston Jennifer R. Busse
ompany — - ) Name ~ -
o 230 W Pennsylvania Ave (410) 832-2077 210 W Pennsylvania Ave (410 832~2077
Address § | T ~Tejephone No. Address Tetephone No.
bwgon, MD 21204 | Towson, MD 21204
| " o ' —Stw | Zp Code City - State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

~ :? ‘ ,; > 2 ( ) ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
- . ‘i’ 5 - - "

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ____

Reviewed By _m___ Date _( ) g .__:Z_“Q* IS —g




Attachment to Petition for Variance
Dietz Place
North of Chapel Road, East of Belair Road
Zoned DR 3.5 H
11™ Election District
5" Councilmanic District

Variance from BCZR § 259.9G.3, BCZR § 504.2, and pp. 26 and 31 of Part lll, Division VI, Section E of
the Comprehensive Manual of Development Palicies (*CMDP”), to permit a cul-de-sac in lieu of a through
street or a street connection to another neighborhood, where there exists a special design situation and
the property is at least partially surrounded by environmentally constrained areas.

Variance Pursuant to BCZR BCZR § 259.9F 4, § 259.9G.3, BCZR § 504.2, and p. 31 of Part |ll, Division
VI, Section E of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (“CMDP"), to permit a cul-de-sac or
court with a length greater than the maximum permitted length of 400’.

Variance from BCZR § 260.4B, BCZR § 259.9G.3, BCZR § 504.2, and p. 31 of Part |ll, Division VI,
Section E of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (“CMDP"), to permit a cul-de-sac
without center landsc¢aping.

S-G9
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FROM THE OFFICE OF

GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS * LAND PLANNERS + LAND SURVEYORS
1020 CROMWELL BRIDGE ROAD » TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-3396

Description of a 12.717 May 25, 2005
Acre Parcel of Land

known as Parcel A on

Plat S.M. 73:17

for Zoning Variance

Beginning for the description of a 12.717 Acre area, at a
point on the property line at the northwest corner of Parcel A as
shown on Plat S.M. 73:17, said point of beginning having a
Maryland State (nad83/91) Coordinate Value of North 636,302 and
East 1,464,706 being measured North 37 degrees 31 minutes 28.1
scconds East 525.18 feet from the centerline intersection of Dietz
place and Chapel Road, running thence leaving said point of

beginning the following courses;

1yNorth 41 degrees 38 minutes 24 seconds East 500.55 feet
thence,

2)South 49 degrees 12 minutes 17 seconds East 1798.82 feet
thence,

3)South 43 degrees 55 minutes 40 seconds West 495.82 feet
thence,

4)North 49 degrees 78 minutes 27 seconds West 1071.64 feet
to the point of beginning.

Containing 553,952.52 Square reet or 12.717 Acres of Land
more or less.

Being Parcel A in the subdivision known as Perry Hall
Marketplace recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #73, Folio #17,
and located in the 11t Flection District.

The above bearings are based on the Maryland State Coordinate
system (NAD83/31).

NOTE: THE ABOVE DESCRIPTION IS FOR 7ONING PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT
TO BE USED FOR CONTRACTS, CONVEYANCES OR AGREEMENTS. i@ﬂm”mMm

5&H@@ﬁ%@%@?b
. | S 622 ()

-~
Q L a ’#

5
¥ .

410-825-8120 » FAX 410-383-0288
www.gwstephens.com
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

] &Jl_ 2000

THIS ISTO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing

Wﬁ The Jeffersonian

] Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
\J NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

" ot

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

. 'RE: Case No.: _Q_j_:é o 74
. Petitioner/Developer: ( :2&5 _
HORWEY BO 4 L LC

Date of Hearing/Closing: HUG (/ 2005

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, Marylaml 21204

£

ATIN: Kriston Matthews {(410) 887-3304)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under tlte penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property lacated at:

Ta

The sign(s) were posted on ___ guLy 2.3, 2005 s
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

. 25-05
(Signature of Sign Poster) {Date)

SSG Robert Black

R il

34 H‘i‘ili' ORI ¥

R i, e (Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address) ‘

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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RE:  PETITION FOR VARIANCE *+  BEFORE THE

North Chapel Road, E of Belair Road,
500° Rear & 700’ E Belair Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

11" Election & 5™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Cross Honeygo, LLC * FOR

Petitioner(s)
| * BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 05-629-A
S ¥ ] s W ’;‘ £ #* * E ¥ * #®
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance ofi People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

,prelimina,’g:ry ot final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

éand all documentation filed in the caséa. -
' “biee / \J\O\Xﬂlmmmmm

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cannle S flemitbo

CAROLE S, DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I'HEREBY CERTIFY that of; this 2™ day of June, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to, Jennif%rr R. Busse, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 210 W.

Pennsylyania Avenue, Towson, MD ;21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

e oy Sinnmeenar

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, July 21, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
Jennifer Busse, Esq, ; 410-832-2077
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 400
Towson, MD 21204 |

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-629-A

‘North of Chapel Road, East of Belair Road

N/east side of Chapel Road, 500 feet rear and 700 feet east of Belair Road
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Cross Honeygo, LLC

Variance to permit a cul-de-sac in lieu of a through street or a street connection to another
neighborhood, where there exists'a special design situation and the property is at least partially
surrounded by environmentally constrained areas, to permit a cul-de-sac or court with a length
greater than the maximum permitted length of 400 feet, and to permit a cul-de-sac without
center landscaping.

Hearing: Thursday, August 4, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 108, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake! Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN 111 ,
'ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES:: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
 OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits 9.:1

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
1 11 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Direcior

June 24. 2005
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-629-A
North of Chapel Road, East of Belair Road

N/east side of Chapel Road, 500 feet rear and 700 feet east of Belair Road
11™ Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Cross Honeygo, LLC

Variance to permit a cul-de-sac in lieu of a through street or a street connection to another
neighborhood, where there exists a special design situation and the property is at least partially
surrounded by environmentally constrained areas, to permit a cul-de-sac or court with a length

greater than the maximum permitted length of 400 feet, and to permit a cul-de-sac without
center landscaping.

Hearing: Thursday, August 4, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Offlce Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

\“_/A ' /{4/)40 co

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm
G: Jennifer Busse, 210 W. Pennsylvaﬁia Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1). THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JULY 23, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS F’LEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTAC
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
' general public/neighboring property owners relative to propertg-WhRSH 18" e '80bjett of

-an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the

petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
tem Number or Case Number; . () S - Q) 5 C_f _____Q -

- .
D atiti -
etitioner; __Cﬁﬂ__f'hr% L . S

Address or Location: ‘l}(fj s Qe - 1yrL lif._..fj ”! ¢ /CUL.,

e o B B, g, bk, T B

Address: ___ Z2/D (), @,ﬁ Q,[_vr([@@‘c«; A[g. J\M _'3160 75
TS UD' 220y .

Telephoné Number: l‘f{QF; 32 20F+F

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

(DS . C2q.[



Department of Permits and.
Developmcnt Management

. N

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chempcake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotraco, Director

July 25, 2005

~ Jennifer R. Busse

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. F’annsylvanla Avenue
~ Towson, Maryland 21204

| Dear Ms. Busse.
' RE: Ca:‘:‘»ef Nﬁmber' 05-629-A

The abave referenced pehtnon was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Davelopmant Management (PDM) on May 25, 2005.

The Zomng Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
'~ submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
 parties (zon:ng commissioner, attornay, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed mprovements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case fi f e,

I yau naed further mfmmatron c:-r have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

| the commenting agency.
Veryatruly yaur
W slne
‘ - f

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

- em—— ——

'WCR: clb

Enclosures

C Peap\e s Counsel
Cross Honeygo, LLC., 210 W, Pennsylvanla Avenue Towson 21204

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Cg) Printed on Recycled Paper
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Fire Department altimore COllllty | |

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21 286-5500
Tel; 410-887-4500

County Office Buillding, Room 111 June 2, 200%
Mail Stop #1105 |
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Megﬁ-

Ttem No.: 595,

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been rev:iessn
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no:comments at this time.

Lieutenant J.D.Mezick

Fire Marshal's Office
{0)410~-887~-4881 (CY443-820-"44¢
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 6, 2005

Department of Permlts & Development
Management
FROM: Dennis A, Kennedy, Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Cbmmittee Meeting
For Ju 2805
Item No. 629 -

. The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The minimum road section for single family homes is a 30-foot-wide paved

section on a 30-foot-wide rlght'of"way ﬁ /W i W WM /LW ?Lo
o 24 On 44’ @9 dherr o

Wt wid-Aad Aevdrgrnd pln
DAk
DAK;:ICEN:OIW | 5/4/‘9'{

ce: Eﬂe
ZAC-ITEM NO 629-06062005.doc
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- BALTIMbRE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: John D, Oltman, Jr fﬁ’/
DATE: June 28, 2005

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See; List Below

Zoning Advisory Committe¢ Meeting of June 6, 2005

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

05-611
05-613
05-613
05i617
05-618
05-619 ; *
05-620 ;
05-622
05-624

- Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

SADevcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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Stal-e Briven mm‘ Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator
; Admlnlstratlun

Maryland Department of Transportatron

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Hovernor
Mlnh&el S, Steele, L, Governor

Date: »~ .3 .68

Ms. Kristen Matthews | RE:  Baltimoy
Baltimore County Office of Item No
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. ?Matthewsz

This office has reviewed the referenced iterm and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

'. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha. statc md,us).

Very truly yours,

./ML

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbﬂw’tri)ll—frce nember is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech; 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street Baitimjore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545,0300 « www.marylandroads.com




WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON

SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET L.L.P 1028 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1626 ' WASILINGTON, D C  20036-540%
TELEPIIONE 410 347-8700 TELEPIIONE 202 639-6800

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515
410 832-2000

—r—r—r—rs

20 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER 1317 KING STREET

10420 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY FAX 410 83%2-2015 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-2028
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044-3528 www.wiplaw.com TELEPHON